

No. 08-674

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
General Counsel

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor

LONA T. PERRY
*Senior Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument	16
The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission permissibly exercised its discretion in approving the settlement provision at issue here	16
A. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> doctrine is fully applicable to third-party challenges to contract rates and terms	17
B. Although not required by the Act to do so, the Commission permissibly chose to approve a “public interest” standard of review for future challenges under the contested settlement	22
1. Congress has not specified the precise standard of review that FERC must apply to complaints under Sections 824d and 824e	24
2. The “public interest” standard approved by FERC in the circumstances of this case is consistent with the statutory “just and reasonable” standard	25
3. Although FERC was not required to adopt the “public interest” standard of review in this case, it had discretion to do so	28
C. The Commission acted reasonably in approving the settlement	32
1. FERC found the settlement as a whole to be just and reasonable	32
2. Application of the public-interest standard to challenges to the auction results is reasonable . . .	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Application of the public-interest standard to challenges to the transition payments is reasonable	39
Conclusion	40
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	20
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ...	5, 6
<i>Borough of Chambersburg v. FERC</i> , 580 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000)	21, 29
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007) ...	37
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 25, 32
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1073 (1980)	33
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> : 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,082 (2003), petition for review dismissed, 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6

Cases—Continued:	Page
107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,240 (2004), petition for review dismissed, No. 04-2549 (1st Cir. May 5, 2005)	6
111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,063 (2005)	6
113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,075 (2005)	7
115 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,013 (2006)	35
126 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,027 (2009)	14
<i>Dynegy Moss Landing, LLC</i> , 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,280 (2008)	27
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953)	26
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	24
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , No. 08-289 (June 25, 2009)	39
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	27
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974)	33
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	24
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 659 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	21, 29
<i>Northern Va. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 116 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,173 (2006)	27
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1241 (1984) ...	21
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	33, 34
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	20, 24
<i>Placid Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 483 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973), aff'd <i>sub nom. Mobile Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974)	33
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20, 29
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	39
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33, 37
<i>Trailblazer Pipeline Co.</i> :	
85 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,345 (1998), order on denial of reh'g, 87 F.R.R.C. ¶ 61,110 (1999)	3, 34
87 F.R.R.C. ¶ 61,110 (1999)	9

VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	18, 29
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 824(a)	5
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. 824d	21, 24, 32
16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	2, 23
16 U.S.C. 824d(b)	2
16 U.S.C. 824d(c)	2
16 U.S.C. 824e	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 824e(a)	3, 4, 5, 23
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 4, 44 Stat. 1163	26
47 U.S.C. 201(b)	24
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 385.602(g)(3)	3
Section 385.602(h)	33
Section 385.602(h)(1)(i)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 605(b)(5)	39

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
David G. Tewksbury & Stephanie S. Lim, <i>Applying the Mobile-Sierra Doctrine to Market-Based Rate Contracts</i> , 26 Energy L.J. 437 (2005)	18
